



Kevin Litwicki - NMLS # 289959

Sr. Mortgage Advisor, Stampfli Mortgage LLC

NMLS # 1598803

303 S. Main Street Verona, WI 53593

Office: 608-572-7522

Fax: 888-988-0013

kevin@stampflimortgage.com

[View My Website](#)

Mortgage Production Profits Down in Q4, Still Much Higher Year-Over-Year

Per-loan **profitability** fell in the third quarter of 2015 the Mortgage Bankers Association. (MBA) said today, but **remained substantially above** those profits a year earlier. Independent mortgage banks and mortgage subsidiaries of chartered banks reported a net gain of \$1,238 on each loan they originated in the third quarter of 2015, down from a reported gain of \$1,522 per loan in the second quarter of 2015. The third quarter 2015 profits however were nearly a third higher than the \$897 per loan reported a year earlier.

Marina Walsh MBA's Vice President of Industry analysis said the third quarter profits were equivalent to **55 basis points per loan**, up from 42 basis points a year earlier. "The average production volume in the third quarter of 2015 was significantly higher at \$614 million per company, compared to \$437 million per company in the third quarter of 2014. At the same time, the share of purchase production to total production by dollar volume was similar at 70 and 72 percent respectively," she said

MBA's Quarterly Mortgage Bankers Performance Report included production data from 363 companies. Seventy-four percent were independent mortgage companies and the remaining 26 percent were subsidiaries of chartered banks and other non-depository institutions. Including all business lines, **86 percent** of the firms in the study posted pre-tax net financial profits in the third quarter of 2015, down from 92 percent in the second quarter of 2015.

The production volume by loan count averaged 2,609 loans per company in the third quarter of 2015, down from the study-high 2,714 loans in the second quarter of 2015. Despite this decrease, the third quarter average production volume in both dollar and count was the **second highest reported** since inception of the Performance Report in the third quarter of 2008.

Productivity also decreased on a per-production employee basis to 2.5 loans per month from 2.8 loans in the second quarter.

The average pre-tax production profit was **55 basis points** in the third quarter, compared to an average net production profit of 67 in the second quarter of 2015. Since MBA started reporting this data in the third quarter of 2008, net production income has averaged 54 basis points.

National Average Mortgage Rates



	Rate	Change	Points
Mortgage News Daily			
30 Yr. Fixed	7.45%	-0.07	0.00
15 Yr. Fixed	6.86%	-0.05	0.00
30 Yr. FHA	6.95%	-0.05	0.00
30 Yr. Jumbo	7.64%	-0.04	0.00
5/1 ARM	7.50%	-0.05	0.00

Freddie Mac

30 Yr. Fixed	7.17%	-0.27	0.00
15 Yr. Fixed	6.44%	-0.32	0.00

Mortgage Bankers Assoc.

30 Yr. Fixed	7.24%	+0.11	0.66
15 Yr. Fixed	6.75%	+0.11	0.64
30 Yr. FHA	7.01%	+0.11	0.94
30 Yr. Jumbo	7.45%	+0.05	0.56
5/1 ARM	6.64%	+0.12	0.87

Rates as of: 4/26

Recent Housing Data

		Value	Change
Mortgage Apps	Apr 24	196.7	-2.67%
Building Permits	Mar	1.46M	-3.95%
Housing Starts	Mar	1.32M	-13.15%
New Home Sales	Mar	693K	+4.68%
Pending Home Sales	Feb	75.6	+1.75%
Existing Home Sales	Feb	3.97M	-0.75%

	Value	Change
Total loan production expenses - commissions, compensation, occupancy, equipment, and other production expenses and corporate allocations - increased to \$7,080 per loan in the third quarter of 2015, from \$6,984 in the second quarter of 2015. Personnel expenses averaged \$4,674 per loan compared to \$4,632 per loan the previous quarter.	51	+6.25%

The "net cost to originate" increased to \$5,549 per loan in the third quarter from \$5,372 in the second. This figure includes all production operating expenses and commissions, minus all fee income, but excludes secondary marketing gains, capitalized servicing, servicing released premiums, and warehouse interest spread. Secondary marketing income was 290 basis points in the third quarter of 2015, down from 294 basis points in the second quarter.

Those companies reporting originated an average of 70 percent of their loans as purchase mortgages, up from 62 percent in the second quarter. For the mortgage industry as a whole, MBA estimates the purchase share at 63 percent in the third quarter of 2015. Jumbo loans made up 9.09 percent of first mortgage originations, virtually unchanged from the second quarter. Loan size decreased to a \$241,942 average for first mortgages from \$244,350 in the second quarter.

The average pre-tax servicing profit dropped to a loss of \$52 per loan serviced in the third quarter of 2015, from a gain of \$196 per loan serviced in the second quarter of 2015.

All Your Mortgage Needs, Professionally Delivered with a Personal Touch

Whether you're a first-time homebuyer hoping to navigate the process of buying a home so that it is a fun and anxiety-free process or a homeowner looking for refinance options that deliver more freedom and flexibility, I can help you analyze your current situation and find money saving options. With expertise in all areas of mortgage and financing, my hope is that once I become your mortgage partner, I'll stay your mortgage partner. With clients from A to Z, files never leave my hands or my desk. From start to finish, every step of the way, my goal is to keep the lines of communication open, provide complete and attentive service, and ensure the most seamless and satisfactory process possible.

Kevin Litwicki - NMLS # 289959

